
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2024 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Cyfarfod Rhithiol / Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 
*For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Rhodri Jones 

01286 679556 

Rhodrijones1@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Meryl Roberts Paul John Rowlinson 
Elin Walker Jones Jina Gwyrfai  

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones John Pughe Roberts 
 

 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christian and Other Religions and Non-Religious Philosophical 
Convictions  

 
Natham Abrams Judaism 
Mr  Mohamed Arabi Islam 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 
Bethan Davies Jones Union of Welsh Independents 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Dr Sibani Roy Hinduism 
Rev. Nick Sissons Methodist Church 
Patrycja Bielak Smith Buddhism 
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Naomi Wood Church in Wales 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Emma Roberts UCAC 
Vacant Seat - NAHT NAHT 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

Eleri Moss Secondary Heads 
 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   QUIET REFLECTION OR PRAYER  
   
2.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 

 To elect Chair for 2024-2025. 

 
 

3.   ELECT VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice-chair for 2024-2025. 

 
 

4.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

7.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 21 November, 2023 be signed as a true record 
(attached). 

 

 

8.   SACRE GWYNEDD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

9 - 20 

 To consider the SACRE Gwynedd Annual Report for 2022/23. 

 
 

9.   PROSIECT LLAN 
 

21 - 30 

 To receive a verbal presentation by Nia Roberts (School Pilgrimage 
Engagement Officer) on ‘Prosiect Llan’. 

 

 

10.   JEWISH HISTORY ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH WALES 
 

 

 To receive a verbal presentation by Klavdja Erzen (Programme and Project 
Manager) about bilingual Holocaust educational resources. 

 

 

11.   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 

31 - 44 

   
 
 



  SACRE 21.11.2023 
 

 1 

SACRE – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

21/11/2023 
 

 
Present: 
   
Councillors: Menna Baines, Elin Walker Jones, Anne Lloyd-Jones, John P Roberts, Meryl 
Roberts, Angela Russell and Paul Rowlinson 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions:   Eurfryn Davies 
(The Baptist Union of Wales) and the Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church)  
 
Teachers:    Heledd W Jones (NEU), Eleri Moss (Headteachers' Representative) and Emma 
Roberts (UCAC) 
 
Officers: Einir Rh Davies and M Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officers), B Mair Huws 
(Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk) and the Translators 
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson, with an opportunity for 
quiet reflection. 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beca Brown, Nathan Abrams, Bethan Davies Jones, 
Siôn Huws, Edward Parry-Jones and Gwawr M Williams, and a late apology came to hand from 
Eirian Bradley Roberts 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 4 July 2023 as a true 
record, and they were signed by the Chair.   
 

6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS SACRE MEETINGS  
Gwynedd updates in relation to:  
i. SACRE Annual Report 2021 - 2022  
ii. Specialist Support for the SACRE  
iii. Correspondence sent on behalf of the SACRE 

 
i. SACRE Annual Report 2021 - 2022 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



  SACRE 21.11.2023 
 

 2 

It was confirmed that the changes discussed at the previous meeting had been completed and 
that the work on the SACRE Annual Report 2022-2023 would be addressed in due course. 
 
ii. Specialist Support for the SACRE 
Everyone was reminded that the specialist support by a GwE Officer had been withdrawn in 
2018, and as a result the Committee had been operating without expertise ever since, which had 
proved frustrating. It was confirmed that the Head of Education at the time had been in 
discussions with GwE to reinstate the support, and it was confirmed that Bethan James would be 
supporting from now on.  It was reported that the support would not be at the same level as 
previously, but Bethan James would be attending the SACRE meetings and would provide half a 
day's support. As a starting point, she would give a presentation at the next meeting. 
 
iii. Correspondence sent on behalf of the SACRE 
In the previous meeting it had been agreed to write to GwE to ask for clarity on GwE's role, but it 
was confirmed that the letter had not been sent – instead, Bethan James would give a 
presentation at the next meeting on the support that GwE provided in this area of learning. 
Also at the previous meeting, it had been agreed to send a letter to the WJEC and the Welsh 
Government asking them to ensure that they provided Welsh-medium resources; again, it was 
noted that a letter had been drafted but had not been sent. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the above updates and look forward to welcoming Bethan James to her 
new role with the SACRE. 
 

7.  AN UPDATE ON THE WORK OF DEVELOPING THE COLLECTIVE WORSHIP 
GUIDANCE 

 
Everyone was reminded of the background to the situation, where nom
[...]
lso reported her concern that it appeared that neither the Welsh Government nor ESTYN 
were taking the matter seriously, and consequently there was a need for the SACRE to do 
something urgently in order to address the situation. 
 
The Reverend Nick Sissons and Councillor Elin Walker Jones were thanked for their work in 
delving to the root of the matter, and the floor was opened to comments. 
 
Concern was noted that it was not very clear what currently took place in schools, and it was 
questioned why ESTYN reports were no longer being brought to the attention of the SACRE?  
The Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk confirmed that the layout of ESTYN reports 
was now quite different, with very little reference to collective worship.    
 
She noted the feeling that it was a duty for the SACRE Members to monitor what went on in the 
schools, but she questioned whether the receipt of an invitation to attend a school assembly truly 
meant that a service was held regularly in the school? 
 
It was reported that schools were requesting a copy of the guidance, therefore the Council had a 
responsibility to make them fit for purpose, and it was suggested that perhaps we should ask the 
WASACRE to raise the matter with all SACREs, and look at the matter nationally. In addition, it 
was noted that any changes would have to be made by individuals who were knowledgeable in 
the field. 
 
The importance of bringing children together was noted, and that meaningful consideration was 
needed in order to do the task well and perhaps offer something creative, especially having heard 
the comments that there was shortage of space in some schools, and that the opportunity to 
assemble was being lost. 
 
The committee took the opportunity to question specialists from education about their 
experiences, and one noted that a service for different school years was held every week, with 
the years being combined when that was possible, but it was a challenge to get all the children 
into the Hall.  It was noted that collective worship had its benefits, but COVID had had a negative 
effect on the children's listening and concentration skills.  This was reiterated, noting that children 
needed to see the value of collective worship.  With regard to having everyone in the Hall at 
once, it was noted that some schools had high numbers of pupils in some years, and that 
collective worship with one form year at a time was the only option.  The 'Minute to Think' model 
was referred to, where a slide was placed on the white board in the registration classroom, giving 
the pupils the opportunity to reflect on its contents during registration. 
 
Many of the Members were keen to take the matter further, such as discussing with the national 
bodies of all the churches in Wales, raising it with the WASACRE, await a change in legislation 
through the Welsh Government and enquire with individual schools, but concern was noted that 
the timescale for some of the options was slow, and the feeling that we need to do something 
urgently. 
 
The members noted their thanks for the above options, and noted that perhaps there were other 
options, but whatever the best option was, there was agreement that we needed something more 
useful than what was currently available. 
 
RESOLVED: To accept the report and the proposal by the Reverend Nick Sissons that we as the 
SACRE send a letter to the WASACRE and the national bodies of all the churches in Wales to 
enquire how they could assist in moving the matter forward. The Reverend Sissons agreed to 
draft the letter.  

Page 6



  SACRE 21.11.2023 
 

 4 

 
8. WASACRE Matters 

I. A Report on the Activities of the Association: Chair  
II. Report for the 2022/2023 Financial Year: Treasurer 
III. Membership of WASACRE Executive Committee 2023/2024  
IV. Draft Minutes of the Summer WASACRE Meeting held on 19 June 2023  
V. An opportunity to give feedback on the consultation on the proposed new GCSE 
Religious Studies qualification (teaching beginning in 2026) (on the WJEC website)  
VI. An opportunity to contribute to the creation of an exciting programme for the 2024 
Conference which will include free interactive on-line seminars, as well as the physical 
conference day event. 

 
The above items were referred to, which had been shared for information, and members shared 
updates from the previous WASACRE meeting as follows: 
Schools' Data – concern was raised that the usual data was not available, but confirmation was 
given that more data would become available, with a health warning that it was not to be used to 
make comparisons. 
Reference was made to the National Teaching Resources, drawing particular attention to the 
Governors module, and the committee was asked to promote the Resources. 
It was confirmed that Collective Worship would be a topic in the Annual Conference 2024. 
 
The Consultation on the proposed new qualification was highlighted, noting that it was extremely 
important for teachers in particular to take the opportunity to respond to the consultation.  
 
It was noted that the question regarding KS4 Learning required consideration, and the 
opportunity was taken to confirm that it would be assessed formally. 
 
RESOLVED: To accept the correspondence by the WASACRE and the relevant updates. 
 
Everyone was thanked for their observations. 

 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30p.m. and concluded at 16:35p.m. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 7



 

 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

GWYNEDD 
ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
 
 

September 2022 -  August 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Head of the Education Department 

Mr Garem Jackson  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

 

CONTENT 
 
 
SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1  Introduction by SACRE Chairman: Councillor Menna Baines  
         
 
SECTION 2: ADVICE TO ANGLESEY COUNCIL  
 
2.1 SACRE’s function in relation to Religious Education  
2.2 The Locally Agreed Syllabus 
2
[...]
RE's other main duty, namely consulting on worship in schools,  
there was an opportunity to look at the 'Collective Worship Guidance'. It was agreed that the document needed to 
be updated to correct imbalance between the religions that they referred to and in terms of comments and wording 
to make the document more inclusive. It is good to report that work in that direction is now underway, thanks to the 
willingness of two of the members to examine the document in more detail as a starting point. 
 
It was disappointing that there was a delay before releasing the agreed syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics within 
the New Curriculum for Wales to the county's schools. This resulted from the need that emerged for the Cabinet to 
approve it first. Since the two syllabuses were recommended by the Agreed Syllabus Conference held mid-February 
2022, we had to wait until the October term of that year to have the Cabinet's seal of approval on them and that 
meant that many schools started the new term without guidance. The authority's apology was noted for this delay 
and it was good to be able to approve the agreed syllabus, once the Cabinet had adopted it. 
 
A discussion was held about the Gwynedd SACRE membership as it had several empty seats. The committee was 
very eager to continue with the good work previously made to try and elect the membership and make it more 
representative in terms of religions, denominations and the teachers' unions. 
 
Another concern that continued this year was the lack of specialist support to SACRE since support from GwE was 
pulled back in 2018, but the officers' efforts to try and make an alternative arrangement were welcomed. 
 

Page 10



 

 

Despite all the challenges, I am very grateful to the Gwynedd SACRE members for their time and commitment to the 
committee. I would also like to thank the county's Religious Studies teachers for their commitment in presenting the 
subject during a period of great curricular change. 


[...]
 must be “of a broadly Christian character”. The “determination” procedure permits the 
suspension of these requirements in relation to some or all of the pupils in a school where they are deemed 
inappropriate. . 
 

• SACRE members and Gwynedd schools have received collective worship guidance documents:  
➢ ‘Supplementary guidance for inspecting collective worship in non-denominational schools’ (ESTYN, 

October 2017); 
➢ Guidance on Collective Worship (WASACRE, June 2013). 

 

• Gwynedd SACRE monitors standard of collective worship in schools by reviewing schools’ self-evaluation 
reports;  
 

• No self-evaluation reports were received in 2020-2022 as no school was asked to prepare one. 
 

 
Determinations 
 
There was no request from any school for a determination in relation to collective worship 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SACRE’s Recommendations to Gwynedd Council 

• Ensure that schools conform to the statutory requirement for collective worhsip and 
provide quality collective worship sessions;   

• Encourage schools to invite Gwynedd SACRE Member to attend collective worship 
within schools 

 
 

SACRE’s recommendations to Gwynedd Council  

• Ensure that schools and secondary RE teachers are aware of the findings of the ESTYN report 
and act on the recommendations.   

Page 14

https://hwb.gov.wales/curriculum-for-wales/humanities/designing-your-curriculum/#religion,-values-and-ethics-guidance
http://www.estyn.org.uk/


 

 

 

SECTION 3:  ANNEXES 

 
3.1 Administrative matters in relation to SACRE 
 
 
SACRE was established by Gwynedd Education Committee in 1996 to include: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths, namely, 

• The Methodist Church 

• The Union of Welsh Baptists 

• The Presbyterian Church of Wales 

• The Church in Wales 

• Union of Welsh Independents 

• The Catholic Church 
 
Teachers, namely; 

• The Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

• National Union of Teachers in Wales (UCAC) 

• National Association of  Schoolmasters and Union
[...]
E was given by Cllr Paul Rowlinson, the 
past Chairman. A discussion paper on the possible way forward as regards to how SACRE gan 
monitor relevant standards within Gwynedd schools was received. It was decided to write to 
WASACRE for guidance 

 
b) 10 February 2023  

• An update regarding the Gwynedd Council Plan in relation to the agreed Syllabus for 
Religion, Values and Ethics was received. The Plan was approved and it was confirmed that 
the plan would be shared with Gwynedd schools. 

• The present Collective Worship guidelines were discussed. It was agreed that the Guidance 
needed to be updated and a working group be created to look at the task in hand. 

 
 

c) 4 July 2023 

• Councillor Menna Baines was re-elected as Chair. 

• An update was given on the task of updatingthe Collective Worship guidelines. As the 
working group did not have enough volunteers, the Reverend Nick Sissons offered to look at 
the guidance and report back to the next meeting.  

• The need to commission specialist support for the SACRE was discussed and the Head of 
Education was given the go-ahead to discuss the possibility of commissioning specialist 
support for the SACRE through GwE, moving the matter forward as soon as possible 

 
 
3.3.1 Gwynedd SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members regularly attend 

meetings held by WASACRE.  
 
3.3.2 The following provide SACRE with professional support: 

Garem Jackson Head of Education Department 
Mair Huws Assistant education improvement officer and SACRE clerk 
  
Einir Davies Democratic Services Officer 

 
Enquiries should be sent to the SACRE Clerk at the Education Department, Gwynedd Council, Caernarfon, 
Gwynedd.  LL55 1SH 

 
 
3.3.3   The SACRE report was sent to the following organisations:  
 
            Electronic copies of the annual report were distributed to the following:  

Page 17



 

 

 

• Department for Education and Skills, Welsh Government 

• Head of Gwynedd’s Education Department 

• Gwynedd Council Leader 

• Wales Association of SACREs 

• Gwynedd schools 
 
 A copy was distributed to:  

• Members of Gwynedd SACRE 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

P
age 19



P
age 20

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



Schools Pilgrimage Engagement Officer
My work is to motivate teachers to use the theme of pilgrimage 
within classwork. The project is aimed at working with all schools, 
not just church schools which is a change in direction for the 
Diocese.

We want learners to know about the importance of Christianity in 
the context of their local history, to know about the existence of 
the paths of the saints, buildings they founded and their stories.

Through workshops, visits and lesson packs, we will help to teach 
about the spiritual impact of pilgrimage and about the rich history 
of the saints, churches, abbeys and wells within the Diocese of 
Bangor.

P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 28



P
age 29



Dear Sirs 
 
In our recent SACRE meetings we have been looking at updating the guidelines we offer to 
schools within the county concerning Collective Worship.  
 
As you will be well aware the current legal demands placed upon schools, when it comes to 
Collective Worship, are both impractical and no longer reflect the reality of daily life within 
Wales. As the curriculum becomes more inclusive and seeks to reflect life as lived by the 
pupils, so it becomes more urgent, in our opinion, that the law about Collective Worship is 
revisited.  
 
Our understanding is that when this matter has been raised in recent years with the Welsh 
Government, usually by humanist organisations, there has been a less than encouraging 
response and we feel strongly that nothing will alter that kind of reaction until the churches 
themselves ask for change.  
 
The law on Collective Worship in scho
[...]
, with the suffering in Gaza and the war in Ukraine, there is 
need to ensure that education in Wales remains contemporary and relevant to today’s citizens. All 
schools are on an exciting journey with a curriculum that is relevant and local to fulfil the 
requirements of the communities.  
 
This is a huge task to ensure every aspect of the learning experience has room, including RVE 
within its rightful place in Humanities.  
 
RVE is one of the most important aspects of the curriculum. RVE will enrich the curriculum by 
making children and young people informed, aware and respect the world and the people in it. It is 
an important area to ensure that learners can engage with a wide range of religious and non-
religious concepts in order to develop into principled people. We have a responsibility like every LA 
that the agreed syllabus is in place for RVE and that it is monitored. 
 
GM thanked Carmarthenshire SACRE/SAC for their work in accordance with the legislation and 
guidelines. 
 
The syllabus has been written to help teachers and to support them with recommendations and 
guidelines. It is a flexible syllabus that is suitable for their needs. We have noted that support is 
needed and there are PL opportunities offered by Carmarthenshire which included PL community 
on MS Teams, monthly session for teachers and network meetings every term for secondary RVE 
teachers plus a wide range of resources. Hope this will be a useful session in sharing ideas.  
 
GM thanked everyone for attending. 
 
Jennifer Harding Richard shared a video of the recent work conducted by Carmarthenshire 
SACRESAC. 
 
2. Quiet reflection 
TaS introduced PL who led a quiet reflection to remember and give thanks for the life and work of 
Bethan James, a much-valued colleague of WASACRE and NAPfRE who will be dearly missed. 
 
PL: It was a great shock in the new year to find out that Bethan had passed away. She was a great 
colleague and a great friend of myself and many other RVE practi
[...]
to be developed because of the new curriculum and we were 
tasked with developing made for Wales GCSE to relate to the curriculum. There is a lot of 
qualifications that exist that are not made for Wales qualifications so that's why we have 
needed to refer back and this is why the consultation is important, so if you do have particular 
views on the existing qualifications that are not GCSEs particularly, please complete that 
consultation and share it with colleagues as well.  

- TaS thanked KRU for her support and her work with WASACRE throughout this process in 
developing new qualifications. 

- MM: Question for LJ - where were you quoting from when you mentioned that it was still 
mandatory for schools to be delivering RVE to year 10 and 11 even when there is no 
qualification exam. Helpful for schools to use that link to present to senior management. 

- LJ: This is direct from the draft guidance that's been consulted upon for 14 to 16 which is 
called draft 14 to 16 statutory learner guidance. 

- RB: The decision not to proceed with a standalone qualification is a drastic decision from our 
perspective. Did you feel that this was a political decision that completely ignored all the 
feedback from the consultation? Do you think WASACRE need to change its strategy in 
exercising its influence in this area of the curriculum? I was very fortunate very recently to be 
invited to the local primary heads forum to speak about SACRE. Interestingly enough, only 
one person had read the comprehensive SACRE report. 

- LJ: I cannot answer your first question as to whether it was a political decision but 
WASACRE’s thoughts are that it was not a political decision. It was a positive meeting with 
QW. WASACRE listened to the reasons why the decision had been reached even though we 
may not agree with the final decision. Maybe that is something you could raise with QW from 
your local SACRE.  
As the advisor for Wrexham, we are looking at how to can encourage schools to 
[...]


- TaS: These are all very important points, and this will remain on WASACRE’s agenda.  
 
ACTION: WASACRE to consider new strategies to exert its influence. 
 

10. What Covid-19 reveals to religious education specialists in Europe?  
TaS shared a short presentation on a research project which WASACRE helped facilitate in 
conjunction with other EFTRE Board members. This presentation will be circulated with the 
minutes. 
 
The research results were presented at a number of conferences in 2023, including the EFTRE 
conference in Rome in August. A number of articles are currently being published in well-known 
international journals for religious education.  
 
AP shared a link to one of the papers recently published which is open access: ‘Covid made me think 
about ….What really matters in religious education: A European research project’ : 
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s40839-024-00225-4 
 
There is another article currently in the review process regarding the relationship between social 
unrest and religious education. An abstract has also been accepted to write a full paper for a special 
issue in the British Journal of Religious Education concerning what can this research tell us about 
technology and religious education. In addition, the research group has been invited to submit articles 
to an international Polish journal and an International Greek journal. 
 
WASACRE wants to share this research with you to show how Wales is being involved in 
significant research in religious education at a European level. It is generating a huge amount of 
interest outside Wales at the moment. It would be good if it can generate some interest in Wales as 
well and be publicised.  

 
11. NAPfRE presentation: Objective, critical and pluralistic RVE in the primary classroom 
Presented by Elizabeth Thomas, Provincial Director of Education for the Church in Wales  
 
ET gave a short presentation giving an overview of the project. A copy of the presentation will b

Minutes of the meeting


SACRE Tuesday, 2 July 2024 

S.A.C.R.E. – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 

  

02/07/2024 
 

 
Present: 
   
Councillors: Menna Baines, Anne Lloyd-Jones, Jina Gwyrfai, and Paul Rowlinson 
 
Others: 
 
Christian and Other Faiths and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions: Eirian Bradley-
Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
 
Teachers:    
 

Officers:  Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk), Gwern ap 
Rhisiart (Head of Education) and Rhodri Jones (Democracy Services Officer). 
 

Co-opted Members: Eleri Moss (Secondary Headteachers) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Item 9: Nia Eleri Roberts (School Pilgrimage Engagement Officer, Llan Project) 
 
1. PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 

 
The meeting opened with an opportunity for quiet reflection. 
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Menna Baines as chair for 2024/25. 
 
3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Meryl Roberts as Vice Chair for 2024/25. 
 
4. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

• Councillors Meryl Roberts, Elin Walker Jones, John Pugh Roberts and Beca Brown. 

• Teachers: Heledd Jones and Emma Roberts  

• Nathan Abrams (Judaism) 

• Eurfryn Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

• Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church) 
 
Einir Rhian Davies (Democracy Services Officer) was thanked for years of service to the 
SACRE Meetings. Best wishes were extended to her in her new post. 
 
 
5. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 



SACRE Tuesday, 2 July 2024 

 
6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Sadness was expressed at the shocking death of Bethan James (GwE) and she was thanked 
for her work and support over the years. Expressions of sympathy were shared with Bethan's 
family. 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 21 November, 2023 as 
a true record. 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT – GWYNEDD SACRE 2022/23 
 

The Report was presented by the Chair highlighting the following main points: 
 
It was recognised that it was a difficult year because the context for the SACRE's work had 
changed quite a bit. 
 
It was directed that one of the main duties of the SACRE was to monitor standards in the 
schools. Reference was made to the fact that this was a challenging task because ESTYN 
review methods had just been revised. Members were reminded that the SACRE had been 
asking schools to complete self-appraisal questionnaires in the past but confirmed that this 
questionnaire was no longer circulated. 
 
The second main duty of the SACRE which is to consult on Worship in schools was 
highlighted. It has been noted that this had been on the programme of work recently, with the 
aspiration of updating the Collective Worship Guide in schools. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that the agreed syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics of the 
New curriculum was not timely. It was elaborated that this was not possible because there 
was some time between the agreed syllabus being agreed and the Cabinet approving it. 
 
Members were reminded that there were currently empty seats on the Gwynedd SACRE and 
Members were encouraged to suggest suitable individuals to fill these to secure full 
membership. 
 
A correction to the Report was noted prior to publication ensuring that Membership was 
updated. 
 
Everyone was thanked for their work for the SACRE and all their valuable contributions over 
the past few years. Gratitude was also extended to the Assistant Resources Officer and 

SACRE Clerk for producing the Report.  
 
RESOLVED to accept the Report with the amendments raised as part of the discussion. 
 
9. LLAN PROJECT 
 
The item was presented by the School Pilgrimage Engagement Officer, Llan Project 

highlighting the following main points:  
 
It was reported that the project received the support of the Church in Wales Evangelism Fund 
for the development of pilgrimage within the Diocese and the learning of the Welsh language. 
It was elaborated that the project had been funded for 7 years. 
 



SACRE Tuesday, 2 July 2024 

One element of the project's work was detailed, which was to re-develop pilgrimage routes. It 
was noted that the first of these 'Llwybr Cadfan' was launched at the National Eisteddfod in 
2023, detailing the route going from Tywyn to Ynys Enlli. It was confirmed that a link on the 
'Eventbrite' website allowed users to walk the path as well as to join groups walking the path. 
It was explained that a map of the route was also available on the Outdoor Active website and 
a paper copy of the map would be available to be purchased shortly. It was elaborated that a 
second route called the 'Llwybr Cybi a Seiriol' was also currently being developed in Anglesey. 
It was confirmed that work was ongoing to develop maps and share information on these 
routes. 
 
It was explained that one of the main roles of the School Pilgrimage Engagement Officer, the 
Llan Project was to motivate teachers to use the theme of 'pilgrimage' within their classwork 
as well as promoting religious history and the Welsh language. It was stressed that this project 
was available to all schools, not just church schools. It was noted that it was hoped that lesson 
packs, visits and presentations would be available to all schools soon. Examples of these 
teaching packages were shared. Pride was expressed that teachers were sharing positive 
feedback from the project so far and appreciated the resources available to schools. 
 
Other projects being developed as part of the project were highlighted including a website for 
teachers, projects across schools, workshops on church sites, a film resource and also books 
about local saints. 
 
Everyone involved in the project were congratulated for their work in the field of pilgrimages 
and in developing the confidence of schools in the teaching of Religion, Values and Ethics. 
 
10. JEWISH HISTORY ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH WALES 

 
It was confirmed that officers had received a request from the Jewish History Association of 
South Wales to postpone this item until the next meeting. It was elaborated that this item 
would be presented at the SACRE meeting to be held on 19 November 2024. 
 
11. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
A copy of the minutes of the recent Wales SACREs meeting was shared, thanking Eurfryn 
Davies and Councillor Meryl Roberts for attending the meeting on behalf of Gwynedd. 
 
A letter circulated to Welsh religious leaders as well as the Welsh Government to develop a 
Collective Worship Guidance was shared. Members were reminded of the need to update the 
guidance and Councillors Elin Walker Jones and Nick Sissons were thanked for looking at the 
current guidance as well as formulating recommendations about the way forward. However, it 
was acknowledged that there were few responses to the letter at this time. 
 
RESOLVED for the Chair to re-send the letter to religious leaders and the Welsh 
Government and to discuss any responses at the 19 November 2024 meeting. 
 
   The meeting commenced at 3.30 p.m. and concluded at 4.15 p.m. 
 
 

_______________________________ 
 

CHAIR 

 
 


